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{£4E DHCP Ifi5rh :

l.
2.
3.

B

EEFERLE 14,

RV SRE DHCP |, PAIGE < /> IEEFEXH.

BRRERY ITS EIER |, BUS P itk FRIEAS. BUARIK. LUK DNS BRS328
REFER.

B EEEENHNME | RERNE.

RV B=2MA , AJ51Z MODE/ENTER,



(lIl)

-

O

I. %5 BenQ Jkk dongle (EM ) IEZENSTANGT A BUSNIEO.

2. BEETREHLE : Bf > MERE FRTNEE LAN |, A51% MODE/
ENTER,

3. RREEREE.

4.  THIRESSID E8.

5 WFRMWRERN SR EERITEN TR EE L AR RIS IR AN SSID
FHEREEREE. YIRERE WI-FilS , ZE82 "87654321" . Zf5 , IBAILAME
FB Q Presenter #ZIZFM. HEREEE L‘ZJ—:L‘I‘%HL*DTQ%HLJE?%EU
BE— AP BRHIEE , FHEIT IP HBUHEEIERE., BXIFS , B2 57 T
“J&@1Z Q Presenter BTRER" .

cT WMRERNPIRET WEP Z58 , AP 4SSN WEP BiAES , Za0EIEZIMLE,

BenQ o2 dongle

TEN BRI SAIE A FFHER R Internet,
Q (R mtgEl) Q (Eitail)
¥ ¥

@

CT ORANARATERSIRATESR | BENELIEME (3C MSERTE ) NAPXHE.
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BT Web JEEERntRIEHIHR RN
ROE LAN IRER , ATLVEREEREAIREBREURBAA IP B, GRTLMERX
AR PRIER — G EAREIR RN,

2.
(=

B

TEN B ERABHH R NI AL |, SA/FIR Enter,
fBIGN : http://192.168.111.11

Projection Log in Code

Network%

Quick Guide

1. Make sure your WLAN is enabled, and connect BenqQ presenter.(refer to below SSID)
2. Open your browser, or enter the IP address(refer to below IP address)

3. click on “Download”, and execute the installation program

4. Click search or enter IP address, and select connect to start the projection

Wired LAN Wireless LAN
Projector Name BenQ MX661 SSID: BenQ MX661
1P Address 192.168.111.1 1P Address 10.6.8.100
Wireless Mode AP

ttp://192.168.111 1)index asp P~-BeX |

FT7F BenQ ImAEMIS R FITEL.
Web TIEHEHISZHF IE iR 7.0 5ELA L.

Web TEIEHIPAYIEE. Q Presenter fll USB Reader BRS3{URSE | AIRESIRRANMIEITRIT
FEER.

Beng -

{ Dwwilad 7 Vil Kevpad Display Sercing

Dovatkad Bea QPaesenten




3. B "Download “( TE) & Q Presenter ZRIHRIFETEF.

T BB Q Presenter > Settings (%% ) > Control projector via web page ( i&id Web T
EHIIRRCN ) HEHEE) Web TTmEIEH] (SESTI).

4. PITRERRE.

5. ¥TFF Q Presenter , #ERMEEMER . BXFEE  BENE 7T "BY
Q Presenter B7REIR" .

FIFA Virtual Keypad ( EEHSEER ) TUE , S LUG BRI IEHRIER—HE

B,

i X SERes CRRHERERIIEE. BXFEE 2% 12 TR

B{E 49
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FIFA Display Setting ( EigE ) TE , HEEILUSER OSD RE—FUBIERIM.
LTRSS — LRI IR,

R

Serting Picrare Seming, Information

I
=]

®0on OCFF

Sorr

®3oin $10min Slizin SN me S5 min V30 min

Son Bur

fE Picture Setting ( EfRIRE ) WEYF , BRILUGERBERKE—HFEERIN.

@O ©OFF

Bon BuEE

win ®10mn $13zia B




Information ({52 ) RERRIRAAMEXEEFINE.

BENQ, -

Duwnload Virrual Keypad

£ Conference Control (£ ) TE , GAILUEHISEEIISBNARTALT
BIOETRS,

) o -

{NHfER Wired LAN ( B&B1HM ) MRS , ATLAER Crestron TUHE, EaTLUET
EXRITFEIEHIZE.  Crestron 373 RoomView IRZA 6.2.2.9,

#B{F Sl



Source List

Menu A Alto

< TR

—

Blank v Source

Freeze Contrast

i, XIS OSD SREAEER RS FRIXIRIN B sie iR AERIE. &
XU BN 7 W 2. BR" 1% 27T "ERR.
(7 ETLMER Menu fR4EIEE E—% OSD &, BHFIRFREISE,

i. NEHANIE | BEREAERIES.
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£ Tools (TR ) REY , BILEERRIAN. KE LAN ZHIRE. LIRFRILL
REAPUTIIEMERENR 2,

Toals

Info

Projector i

User Password iil

IP Address | 10.0.167.101 | |projecior Name | PROJECTOR

L_IPassword Enabled
PID|5 | Location [LOCATION | Password
Port | 41794 | Name | 661 Confirm Passworc
L Send | Send Send
DHCP [ |DHCPEnabled 1+

rpfioierszeen 4B )
Ip Address |1u 0.165.100 Admin Password
Subnet Mask | 255.255.0.0

|| Password Enabled
Default Gateway | 10.0.0.201

Password

DNS Server | 168.95.1.1

Confirm Passworc

Send
| Send

I Exit n

<

"

i. ERILMSEIREAAIRIR , IRERCREMENREREA.
EETLAEEE Wired LAN ( BEBER ) iRE.

REZE MR RITIE MBI FRIZ R Z DRI,
REZE  WITERERLERZEIED R,

CT PTBENR | % Send 1% , BIBISHRIFRIRRANR,

\A

1% exit (B ) IR[E] Crestron ITFEMEZIE(FIT@.
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Info (58 ) RAETRHRINABXEEFRE.

Projector Information Projector Status
Projector Name Power Status [Poweron.

e Source [omputerineEPrt
Picture Mode |Default
Firmware [00.11.00 Projector Position |FTontTable
Mac Address |00:60-E9-0C:DA22
Resolution 1280960

)

2,

Cregon

f

i. & exit (1B ) IR[E] Crestron IFEMZZIR(ETT@E.
£ Admin TREF , MINZBE , BTLAHN Basic (E74). Wired LAN ( BZ&EHE
®d ) #0 Mail ( @B4 ) TUE. BOAFEREE "0000" , NEEXER , {BF Basic
(EX) M.

@ rovee [ll) e [ rcomx 0 @
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f£ Basic (A ) MHEY , BAILIENERIISEMERNAR, ERNARRIEE

SR B ERE.

Sctting Tofermation Conference Control
Wired LAY Madl Beeting:

Fa0FeTOn A

@ s [l o [ 0

£ Wired LAN (BZ/BEKN ) TWETF , EAILUEEE Wired LAN (BZBEK ) i

B.

#(F
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£ Mail (B34 ) RES , BRTLAE ITS EERAREERE FHb.

7 BETLASEItIE Mail Test (EEIUISE ) T08E , 7 Alert Mail (ZIRFETHN ) £F
HIfE.
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1813 Q Presenter B2 REI&

Q Presenter 2—MEEH| PC_LIETHINFATER. CEIAMMBERE AN
BETR , FARREARBEEEINEER.

(C T TEfER Q Presenter §i , S5WRIRMEEIIMILZHIER.

I, {HF RM45 LTRSS R, RREICAHENEITENBIEEE LAN, BXIFE
BN 46 TN "BEIERE" ME 4700 "TEREE .
2. HEUSEANAY 1P HELE , FENISSESAUMB= i NiZitBlE, BXIFE | BEIES
48 TARY "1@IT Web NULSESITFZEHIR AN .
3. K Q Presenter , fREAEHTHIEFTE.
. TEE , Wik Q Presenter BlfR, Q Presenter TUE T/~ E,
5. Bk Search (%) Blfr.

OPresenter

® O =

Search

A 192.168.111.1 Connect o
G -

) @ Audio Streaming

Host Name IP Address il
(none) 1921681111

Connect @

Windows RS

#B{E 57
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MX661 QPresenter

o

Projector Name IP Address

Please select a projector

Classroom 01 10156321
Classroom 02 331568228
Classroom 03 35156129
Classroom 04 36.157.43.8
Classroom 05 106.062.33

© 2023 Ben@ Corporation Al Rights Rserved.

MAC KR4~

i AL P HBHE (S I05E 48 TRAY  “1BIT Web S BImiRISHR S/
THEFER ) L EEEERIMGE |, IJZ%‘$$ "Search” (18R ) EIRIWRLE
£

i. ETLUBIESINAR. MAC HRARERRESE.

iii. JERE P YL, SAIRERTE “Connect” (1EHE). TR, BMRREEIREANL
BEER.

E Feature (45t ) AT , EEILASIRISEN LS RER.

OPresenter

—

Fedture

0 Mirror ‘ Extension

‘ Pause 0‘ Resume

‘ 1 .! 2 ‘ B O Full 5creen
& : §: 9= @

Windows fRAs

B



@® 6 0 MXB61 QPresenter

Source

Control the projector via web page

Mode
@ Graphic  © Video
Display

@ Miror  © Extension

Split screen

[ ] (-] Change Layout

MAC KR4~

i EBALUEERREGST EBFETRHAS.

i. ST LUSRERMEENNEE R BN EEEREERE.

i. 41 87~ (&% 4 8ITENENERR | 818N ). BEEERNIME.
AILAEIE 4 MIB (1-4) 2/ MUE (£G4, &8 28180 ). B
BEEAMINER , BgRERNMEREAN L. SN NERVE , EERE
ESERS

1E Settings (iRE ) WA , FATLAECE Q Presenter,

QPresenter

Mode:

Compatible Mode ‘ On O

Boot and launch ® on

Language English i

Cantrol projector via web page: Link o

Version number: 1.0.0.230

Manufacturer: BenQ

Windows iRZs
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i EETLO%ERE ( Video $5M ) BY Graphic display ( EI2E7R ) #2l, Graphic
Mode (EFER ) : BRRERE | (BERIERERIR. Video Mode (51
#1) | BRRERL  BENERERE. LARMEREEHE XSRS
FRSARRE.

ii. EILUEERRESETRAIE.

iii. A LUSESTTENFNAEE BT Q Presenter N FHIER.

iv. &% Q Presenter it , BFENRBITENRIERFINES | FHRBIRER
FRLEENINESHRA. NRIKBEFFBINES | WRFIESUEERRIA
wE.

v. EATLASEREE] BenQ ITFEMILRIRIETAME (55481 ).
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[=)/ >
(BRI ERNE
L IHEEAYIR T B A SR EIT ERRHE A TRE B, FFELLIhEE
I.  ¥TFF OSD HEARG , BRERRMIE : Bk > MEZKERF. 1% MODE/

ENTER,
2. RV EEENNEERNE , ASK </» EERTFEKA.
WIHEEFIERT , MMRBESRIDIEE
Network Display ( REER) , &5 Network &
W Ea L RAMEINER— 4 At
B, HEZFNSANA , EFEEEQ
Presenter BHENIXA 4 (A{LAD.

BIE 6l



3222 QPresenter N HIEF

QPresenter 2—/MERZENRERER , BRELENBMEREETNER
RN L., BRILAEE Wi-Fi REH TR BnENEgA. i, BiF
ATLASRR Web HIESEENA.

il

- 1B Wi-Fi RS2 HIRAHE AN
- BEAMER R EFHI R

- 7R Web TR, FFTIFHRNINAE

- SFFENEGEIER

- B/ Dropbox 14

FTIANRE :
-iPhone 4 #[] iPhone 4S

-iPad 2 1 New iPad ( iPad3)

I. BT dongle IERERIFRSZANAY USB #2201,

2. FIFHERANAIERIR,

3. TEESTRFIFERFIERE Network Display ( FZZE/R ). Network (4% ) TRESE
R,

Projection Log in Code

Network%

Quick Guide

to below SSID)
55)
te the installation program
address, and select connect to start the projection

Wired LAN Wireless LAN
Projector Name BenQ MX661 $SID BenQ MX661
1P Address 192.168.111.1 10.6.8.100
AP

4. TEf& iPad/iPhone BN FITERFAIEH T EFH %% QPresenter ,
5. 7Ef&HY iPad/iPhone EFFFE Wi-Fi iR 8.
6.  ¥JFF QPresenter , ¥NTUEIERHE.

62 BfF



MX661 QPresenter

QPres: yto project [P e, )
reser B e ol P ) QPresen ter
V20

| Poectortit |
[ Manage Fes |

—

iPad [E[H iPhone H|H

I Manage Files

i. Projector List ( 3&5/A%!
%) B SSID F1 1P ik, Network ®
KREIEERERENRENN
SSID, MNRBRGHERN
mEaEHEE |, £ Network
(M%) WEALEREA 4
XL,

ii. Manage Files ( &4 )
AR EEEMF I B,

7. Keypad (2 ) NEENERINGE , BI15 OSD R aEEES FAINT I

Bzt A ERREE.

WIVIRGIN 3G 4:20 AM

AUTO
MODE 0 >

ENTER

SOURCE

a
v

__

KKKKKK o

iPad [E[[H] iPhone [E|[H
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8.  FUFE Files (3214 ) TUME , BAILARES Documents (X% ). Photo (BRF ).
LA iPad/iPhone HHY Dropbox,
Documents ( 44 ) BB Edit (4®48 ). Jump to page ( BEFEZEITRME ) 0 Sketch
(120 ) &8,

Files. 3 <

20110316_LS200.pages.

20110513 W860.ex!

20110820_X3000.kth

B!
4]
B

=

iPad 1H[H] iPhone [E|H]
i. Edit (4miE ) THREETLARMPR iPad/iPhone HRAYSZAY,
ii. Jump to page ( BKLEITAE ) THRERTLAEROEIENE.
iii. Sketch (1240 ) BAINBERILIERETRN. FAFRERSHIENTAR
& | IELEERITRIEIRE/EE, Web 1 Cam FFHER thSTISILTNAL,

Wl VIRGIN 3G 4:20 AM

Clean

iPad [HE iPhone H|[HE]

FUE Photo ( BBF ) TR , #EETLAEEY iPad/iPhone RUIBHLAR G PIRFRYER A .

"% Photo Library (231)
X'MAS (32)

to Kyoto (21)

Father's Day (30)
/)

iPad H[H iPhone IE[[H
i IR R E AU — MBS,
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FF8 Dropbox , TCIEBTE(AT5 , EEBAT LRGSR E UG HEZEA .
NH—EZ{REFEERY Dropbox , EEUATLAMERAK. iPhone, iPad. EZEM
Dropbox PJu4ij5[a 1] \Dropbox REEEEMEEIL T ILIE.

I OSD XRRHKE , HEIRFILE : Bk > MERERSE. X MODE/
ENTER,

ETL LAN > EEEN | AEE=ETRE&aE.

M AP FIR ARG A IEZZIRY Wi-Fi L (1),

RN (2) 3) . REZERHER (4),

Network - Client Mode Network - Client Mode

ID: benq

Password : [ ek

o e R

Network - Client Mode Network - Client Mode

ID: beng
Password : | sesess

Client Mode Link OK

~

(e

Waiting for Projection...

D s D e

T G,

iPad EH|H iPhone [E|[H

B{E 65
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iPad [EH[H iPhone [E[[H

e

FIFH Web Browser , #EB]LAEIT Google Internet I ZRKE R Web TR, Web
Browser RESEEMEE T IIE.

w teehanl

e —_ Ty T
Google
Google a
iPad 1H[[H] iPhone [E|H]

10. FA Cam , BALUHERAFRFEMENRSS.

iPad [HH iPhone H|[H]

B



M USB Reader (@7

LIRS R R SIRFABIERY USB INFIRENEEHMERIEIGRIZT H. WINREAEE

ERITENENIER.
BRI :

I FIFHRSANRIERIR |, A EREEE.
2. HHREANEEDR EIR—RIINBREIRE.

3. TEHEARSEEEETSHN Videos (#5T). Photos (BBH ). Music (&
). Documents (3#%) S, RA/V IEZAENRE  ASKEEH

ARERISAERES

USB Streaming

Videos D

Photo
Music
“Documents | ¥
Save remove

X{HNESER

Music (F5R)

Document

Photos (BBF ) Documents ( 31 )
(G- ESHHNEED , REEEERISHIERt.
o MBERFFIMBFIERE | SRELLBIRET
o WIRNHEX  LEHERGHKRK , BRESER—NMNEEIR.

RE1ZT
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X{HE

E=4 5 8B

[« 1 R F—NSUE,
B &= B EESE.
[>] 1 R,
fes] RENLIERL

ek iy

[Baci] IR[E] RME_E—2R,

[@ ] FEE REHEENEEES,
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M

am i L:]

n | mk E DS G

B |87 ML/ |E : #BE LR,

|k BT/ Ef BT xR

LTERFERURTSRY

Mt : BEITERER.

O | mas M : BRI AN,
AT : BETTE R,
\A : BEITEAN,

O AR,

BN HNBIR,

R[E REE—4.,

& | FEE IRES RIS,
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EI

22|
% (O POWER , FE SR RHARTHE
1=
WERISIEEFL SRR | iZEE SRR,
Bi%—RX (HPOWER, POWEREFRITIN
KEE , SAEIRATIBIER | KEsdes
IBEERLT 90 FOSLLSENIREM.

FRIPITIE , SIS | RN ASIRHETR

.

AT EERIENE , BHERERES I BX
15 ESRE 2 TRH RIESH” .

BENTFERRLS . POWER {§RITBHS
el KEtEEEL.
KASEIAERBIRSANAT , MEBIRIRRE HIRISEEIRE.

LAEBERIGIIAN  BRELTERIIREAE 90 BRI BIEF B
M. (IREMNIE 90 FOPI4ERS 30% Ih=R )

HIUBERIRHXAN , BREESS LR AEEFN BN, Hiz
BIESIIEETTERY , RSB R BRI,

MRISRHRIEIRSEH | ARIFITE , ASREERIRUNE , MEISETHIMLA#TISH.
REEELLEEENE POWER IETRTREGKTE | BIXIET Power RENRFMN.

IR T EERSFGERARYNERRRTRRNEEER.




SREPIRME
RPRA

HER  FRER (OSD) RBESARIEEENESREMEMARE.

g FIEg IR
XM REE I REE
SRS Ee/ B
=] B/ 515 14:3/16:9/16:10
AR ERIE
&
I i
- KFERT
sy DT
" B 5] /Top-Bottom/Frame Sequential/
D 3D L WSS | FEHE /07
3D Sync Invert TS | Bk
e B X/ EEER 1 TIER | BEARE
i BiR S BEiE ) TIeR  BeE
EgiE= SIS 1 &7 /sRGB/ §28% /(3D) FBF |/ FIF 2
SERN EN7S | {7 /sRGB/ §485% /(3D)
=E
ST
=8
&A
HiE
2. Brilliant Color IF / <17
BR =) R EE /B
N R 1828 /G 1855 /B 1855 /R {RFE /
&RRE G (B B (2
R& R/G/B/C/M/Y
s &3
3D @7F/ Efi ’E@,%DJE
1
EEEFRE Hu/AE/HE
-y HRIEEFEER I/ %A
WESE R B35 /RGB/YUV

BE 71



72

?l?ﬁiﬁﬁ 3
BX

THETESERR 1~240 534
e — FKITRR 13 8 12 %0/
VRSB | 554 | KT
- otas Et@/ LRI GER/
ERITATES THATERAIE ETE
ITRIREIHES % {518/ 128
AN FIFF 1 %M
178 1 XA 2B
English/Frangais/Deutsch
Italiano/Espafiol / Pycckuii
BB /TR R S /B ARFE /SR 0/
s e,
Magyar/ Ebnrgpcm/ ‘grvatski/
Romana/ Suomi/ Norsk/ Dansk
/Indonesian/EANNVIKG/ 4 ) / TR=EY
R (o SEFR/ £ 5%
RIAE BRI | BRIER
)y 13 )Y 1)y
BB 5\%\/_“0_%/ 120 #b /30 §b/
JKIZER
KEIRE e B/ EtR/IaEAIATRA/
B clva= T
RMER EAE s S|
BTN 17 1 %A
ST FIFF 1 %M
- FoRL I3 3ER 10 38R /15 589/
BEIXAL 20 4540 125 544 /30 434
PRIESH FIFF 1 %M
BERE SZRER FIFF 1 %
SN TS 5010 550 /15 9%/
B HTE 20 534 125 $5%h 130 5%h
s To3 130 530 /1 /INET 72 7)NE /
PRIRLTEY R 3 /INE /4 7B /8 /INRE /12 Z)NB
XUBREE EE/5
EIREE  $I7/ kE B/I&
= BenQ/ B / 5 / K&
FEE BenQ/ B /

B



EiEkiER 175/ ki 28
BE FI7F 1 36
ERRE ;;X%E
FF 1 KRS 17/ %1
KTiEtE=t B/ &8/ BEEheE
STERE SANT8ITATEs 17/ BGE
EU T E(FEFERTE
A BERES
RERE EREERE B
o 840057600115200
Wizl EmE ¥T7F 1 R
I EEREAFER 17 /1 %A
Rzl FHEIRA CCI/CC2/CC3/CC4
[T F1F 1 %A
e FIFF 1 6
FRE LS Tl F1F /1 %A
sy *Ia':l / if%m 1/ &, 2/
SR, S- BT /HDMI
RE
DHCP
IP $thiit
B LAN FRIH
BRIARIK
DNS fR5588
MLRIRE ﬁi
. SSID
e LAN IP it
R
KEERRB 17 1 %A
AMX B AWM FIFF 1 %
Mac ik
SNFrERE Ei61/BiE
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- E5R
- Bfgig
6 ina
. e . - ITiEER
_'% EEIE3S 3 . 3D
- BYERES
o ST IEERRTE
* [EfhRA

iR ERWENEED N ERESHRAIA A, MRREREERE!
RENBRENENES | RANGEEMRATKEAL,
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ZRERI5ER

(- FFMP (1SRIREE 75-84 T L) SILLMRGAMERILSE. AF~RANSENH | BilTRaRE

BHOLE

BENFRRFEER.
IngE i5t8R
AT SRFREFRABHNRERVEGRNRG. §XFE, 55
= 5 36 TURY "EREEHE" .

RIERANESE AN MERATATREEBGHNESIL. B

i XS, BENS MW HERBL .
2 % YEETZRE. #15  FEL : VI Z
BERSSEEIRSIE QIEEEIO{%E'J*%J? KH., BXIFE  FENE 28 MY "IRIERER:
EMUBREBRE. NEBNRTEG  ERSASELRE. &
KIE TR, EERE MERIERZEN , EEAFIE
VA1 BAXESERIME.
(- REEHET PCIES (M RGB) i, AR,
RSB LU EUR TR,
tafi
Cr FEERET PSS (I RGB)
R . A BEEFRILINRE.
BEEGKFRE.
KERT - SETEAET PCIES (HUNRGE) B, FREERIAE.
srnases KB AEIMEHE R, BXFE  BENE 3BT "HAFHE

D" .
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Tge %88

HARSAANSHS 30 TRE , B BIREGRE | IHELENERRY
IR 3D 2. NIz, SFER LD IRER , 7
BENLE 3D B,

3D f5=
3D EIAREE B, HWE 30 NAIHEEAEEIEIERN 3D
test, MBI EIRT 3D 1850, 3 <€ /> HIE—) 3D
=,

3D Sync Invert
ERVEGREGFERRNS , ATLUSRBLIhEBELARR R,

BT

R —LHEEBRRARR. RNTLEREREREN. 82X
Fi% | FER%S 4 T "EREFER .
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i8R

HAHE T

FriRBRYTTE Y EBAR T AT R B S IR A B RIR E LS

Bl{gi=t BIERERFRE, BXFE , B2 B I EEEGIE
R,
ERRIESETREGRENEGEN | FHRENTIES IS
SEjEt RIS BUGIEH—E /A, BXFE B8NS B I "8
BREF I P 2ER" .
=E ETEGRE. X5, BEIE 6T "EARSE" .
LR BHEGEINSCBNEREE., §X1FE , 5805 36 T
"SR .
EREZIGINE - RS THNEMEENE., §XFE , 15
B SN%E 36 TN FReX .
CT REEETHEN s MNESH , FeeEmutLe,
EEEGNICINSEERA. BXFE , BEUE 6T "B
& = -
O REEETIAN s WHESHARRHRE NTSC I, F8ER
eInEE,
BEEE , FEE EEXENHAEEN. EXiFEE  B2UE
B 36 TUAY "EEHE" .

CF (ST S UAESE | A eI,
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hee 548
Brilliant BXIFE , 1B8W5E 36 TWAY  "YAEE Brilliant Color”
Color
N
= BXEE , BELE 6l e .
J.F I
o eanE EXHE, BENE v Tl REERED
ID @BUEIE | GXEE, BENS AN 3D erEE,
BXEE , BEE B l ElLaRspEEE |
SEERRE | ympastossa, EE Uy ROBIEERINBA
B, BE%E "FE SEREEEEREEEAAE,
BEENEE | BXs, BeNE NI TIREAEE .
w
Il
Jn
% BUSER | 5X S, BENE B AN ENersE .
B
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Thge

1588

HEYE  ERVE v

WEiTRIEE

EmETE S ENARTHER. BXFRE  BEIE 39"
B "REENTHEEE .

5=

==

REFRET (OSD) XBIES. BXIFE , iI55W% 29 W
"ERSRE .

BRAVE

RSN AT LAMBERIR R Es & Fw/am , FrEAIER
—EEMET. BXFE  BEIE ISR "IERAUE" .

RPIgE

KRR RHE

RERE—IXITES OSD {REHEEINRTE. RFESEEM 5 = 30
#, LA 5 fALEE,

1=y

RERER T (OSD) BRI,

EREE

REERERRIEER.
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Thge i85
BN

BMFgE

HEYE  ERYE Y

T ERALLINRE. BXFE | B2NE 25 T "Bk
M.

{ESFHL

HEFIF | SRINE VA S, REISENFE. 15HF
KHARY , WARFHMFFRIRIA (BISRETERRR ). BXF
15 BE0%E 25 WY "B .

BE1kH

R—RIEEREENEIHIRNES | REAUGEIXRA.
BXIFE  BEE 86 T "IREERI .

HRELED

TS RLLIRE | 1RSSR RS 4asEa /LA Hh,

T WMRERESHIEEZENBRENIRN , TETEMNFN , i@
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(3T PRGN , BARSTIEM.
A3 l#

1024 x 768 XGA
BRRG

I-CHIP DMD
LB

F=251 - 269,

f=21.95 - 24.18 mm

{mts
130%

TR
LIX

1T
210 W ITig
BS
BIR
AC 100240V, 2.6 A,
50-60 Hz ( BZh)
I0FE

285W (&K) ; <05W (#5H1)

A
BHE

23Kg (5.1%8)
mdEO
RGB i

D-sub I5- 5t (&) x |
b7t

(3ZfAR) 2wx |
ENESEE

PC SEFL x |
=
RS-232 ER{THEH!

95t x |
LAN 32351

RM45x | (%)

ABIUSBx | (F&k)
B #Y USB x |

( STHFEMAFH AR EET / [ T

m)

LTHMRIZIBIES x |
mAEO
E=LETN
RGB I\
D-sub I5- 5t (B) x 2
TBESHEA
S-VIDEO
Mini DIN 4- £Hi x |
VIDEO
RCA M x |
SD/HDTV {8
1EHL - D EMSR RCA 6O x 3
(181 RGB#IN )
#(= -HDMI (1.42) x |
BINEEHA
=L
PC SHIHEFL x |
ABIUSBx |
( SRR /USB Reader )
Mini-B USB x |
( 245 USB B )

IRER
BITEE

0° C-40° C (i&¥m)
B TR

10%-90% ( TSt )
BITaE

0-14999 m @ 0° C-35° C

1500-3000%* m (0° C-30° C, Fiam

AR )
* hE X BT 2000m K.

(T NAERSGEFRFHERERFRAMNEFEER.
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IMERT

326.5 mm (W) x 126.0 mm (H) x 230.1 mm (D)

M4x8 (RAKE=8%X)
[
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65.5
18 QRN
7
242.0 140
537.9 .

1122 119.2 87.5 3274



HFER

32589 PC AR

i E S &=t EERE K ¥ B
(Hz) (kHz) (MHz)
640 x 480 VGA_60* 59.940 31.469 25.175
VGA_72 72.809 37.861 31.500
VGA_75 75.000 37.500 31.500
VGA_85 85.008 43.269 36.000
720 x 400 720 x 400_70 70.087 31.469 28.3221
800 x 600 SVGA_60* 60.317 37.879 40.000
SVGA_72 72.188 48.077 50.000
SVGA_75 75.000 46.875 49.500
SVGA_85 85.061 53.674 56.250
SVGA_120%* 119.854 77.425 83.000
(HO=H )
1024 x 768 XGA_60* 60.004 48.363 65.000
XGA_70 70.069 56.476 75.000
XGA_75 75.029 60.023 78.750
XGA_85 84.997 68.667 94.500
XGA_120%F 119.989 97.551 115.5
(HP=H )
1152 x 864 1152 x 864_75 75 67.5 108
1024 x 576 BenQ EOAFIN | 600 35820 76966
_HF
1024 x 600 BenQ ZEICAENN | 64.995 41467 51419
_HF
1280 x 720 1280 x 720_60* 60 45.000 74.250
1280 x 768 1280 x 768_60* 59.87 47.776 79.5
1280 x 800 WXGA_60* 59.810 49.702 83.500
WXGA_75 74.934 62.795 106.500
WXGA_85 84.880 71.554 122.500
WXGA_120% 119.909 101.563 146.25
(HP=H )
1280 x 1024 SXGA_60*+* 60.020 63.981 108.000
SXGA_75 75.025 79.976 135.000
SXGA_85 85.024 91.146 157.500
1280 x 960 1280 x 960_607%F 60.000 60.000 108.000
1280 x 960_85 85.002 85.938 148.500
1360 x 768 1360 x 768_60% 60.015 47.712 85.5
1440 x 900 WXGA+_60% 59.887 55.935 106.500
1400 x 1050 SXGA+_60%"* 59.978 65317 121.750
1600 x 1200 UXGA® 60.000 75.000 162.000
1680 x 1050 1680 x 1050_60%* [ 59.954 65.29 146.25
640 x 480@67Hz MACI3 66.667 35.000 30.240
832 x 624@75Hz MACI16 74.546 49.722 57.280
1024 x 768@75Hz MACI9 74.93 60.241 80.000
1152 x 870@75Hz MAC21 75.060 68.680 100.000
1920 x 1080 (VESA) 1920 x 1080_60 59.963 67.158 173.000

(T« *3%§%53D (55 Frame Sequential, Top-Bottom FIHHHEXAIRIE.
** 34§ 3D {55 Frame Sequential {§XHIRIE.
*e 4% 3D (55 Top-Bottom FIFHHERHIAIE.

+ BT EDID {41 VGA EIRSRRBRE . BRUREAZIS LiRRE, —LHFERREREEERE.
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3Z§589 HDMI (HDCP) S \RIRSF

S ==zt E=pED KSR CESTES
(Hz) (kHz) (MHz)
640 x 480 VGA_60* 59.940 31.469 25.175
VGA_72 72.809 37.861 31.500
VGA_75 75.000 37.500 31.500
VGA_85 85.008 13269 36.000
720 x 400 720 x 400_70 70.087 31469 283221
800 x 600 SVGA_60* 60317 37.879 70,000
SVGA_72 72.188 48.077 50.000
SVGA_75 75.000 76.875 79.500
SVGA_85 85.061 53.674 56.250
sch 1207 119.854 77425 §3.000
SR )
1024 x 768 XGA_60* 60.004 48363 65.000
XGA_70 70.069 56.476 75.000
XGA_75 75.029 60.023 78.750
XGA_85 84.997 68.667 94500
XGA 1207 179.989 97551 155
=R )
1752 x 864 | 152 x 864_75 75 675 108
1280 x 768 1280 x 768_60~ 59.87 47776 795
1024 x 576@60Hz | BenQ ZJCAFEAK | 60.00 35.820 46996
_HFe
1024 x 600@65Hz | BenQ AR | 64995 41.467 51419
_HFe
1280 x 720 1280 x 720_60 60 45.000 74.250
1280 x 768 1280 x 768_60 59.870 47776 795
1280 x 800 WXGA_60* 59.810 49.702 83500
WXGA_75 74934 62.795 106.500
WXGA_85 84.880 71554 122.500
WXGA 1207 119.909 101.563 146.25
Do e=D)
1280 x 1024 SXGA_GO*** 60.020 63981 108.000
SXGA_75 75.025 79.976 135.000
SXGA_85 85.024 91.146 157.500
1280 x 960 1280 x 960_607+ 60.000 60.000 108.000
1280 x 960_85 85.002 85.938 148.500
1360 x 768 1360 x 768_607" 60.015 47712 855
1440 x 900 WXGA+_607FF 59.887 55935 106.500
T400 x 1050 SXGA+_607 59.978 65317 121.750
1600 x 1200 UXGA* 60.000 75.000 162.000
1680 x 1050 1680 x 1050_607"* | 59.954 65.29 146.25
640 x 480@67Hz MACT3 66.667 35.000 30.240
832 x 624@75Hz MACT6 74546 9722 57.280
1024 x 768@75Hz | MACI9 7493 60.241 80.000
1152 x 870@75Hz | MAC2I 75.060 68.680 100.000
1920 x 1080 (VESA) | 1920 x 1080_60 59.963 67.158 173.000

(3« *3¥53D (55 Frame Sequential. Top-Bottom FIFHHHENHIAIE.
** F4% 3D {55 Frame Sequential {§XHIRIE.
4 3 §F 3D (55 Top-Bottom FIFHHHEIURIAIRE
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BF EDID X471 VGA EfZ-RHIBRH , BURERZF LiREF. —LiFRTEREEEE.

[N PYEE E =P ES KPR BERE &
(Hz) (kHz) (MHz)

4807 720 x 480 59.94 15.73 27 X HDMI
480p 720 x 480 59.94 3147 27 X HDMI
576i 720 x 576 50 15.63 27 HDMI/DVI
576p 720 x 576 50 3125 27 HDMI/DVI
720/50p** 1280 x 720 50 375 74.25 HDMI/DVI
720/60p™ 7280 x 720 %0 45.00 7435 HDMI/DVI
1080/50i*** 1920 x 1080 50 28.13 74.25 HDMI/DVI
T080/607 1920 x 1080 %0 3375 7425 HDMI/DVI
1080/24P** 1920 x 1080 24 27 74.25 HDMI/DVI
T080/25P 1920 x 1080 75 2813 7425 HDMI/DVI
T080730P 7920 x 1080 30 3375 7425 HDMI/DVI
T080/50P 1920 x 1080 50 5625 1485 HDMI/DVI
T080760P 7920 x 1080 60 675 1485 HDMI/DVI

(T * %% 3D {55 Frame Sequential {0,

** 3735 3D {F5 Top-Bottom FIEIEIEAIRIE.
% 715 3D (FSHHHEUIRRE,
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ISR SR -YPbPr A RIEI

[5]=3 D= | (Hz) | KRR [LESES
(kHz) (MHz)

480i* 720 x 480 59.94 15.73 13.5
480p 720 x 480 59.94 31.47 27
576i 720 x 576 50 15.63 13.5
576p 720 x 576 50 31.25 27
720/50p 1280 x 720 50 375 74.25
720/60p 1280 x 720 60 45.00 74.25
1080/50i 1920 x 1080 50 28.13 74.25
1080/60i 1920 x 1080 60 33.75 74.25
1080/24P 1920 x 1080 24 27 74.25
1080/25P 1920 x 1080 25 28.13 74.25
1080/30P 1920 x 1080 30 33.75 74.25
1080/50P 1920 x 1080 50 56.25 148.5
1080/60P 1920 x 1080 60 67.5 148.5

3+ *3%¥%5 3D {58 Frame Sequential {&URIAE.

CT - R 1080i(1125))@60Hz B 1080i(1 125i))@50Hz (ES T HESHEISERHEH.

SISAOUTHN S- TSTAARE
HsatEst KSR (kHz) EEIIE (Hz) BFRIFR
7 (MHz)

NTSC* 15.73 60 3.58
PAL 15.63 50 443
SECAM 15.63 50 4.25 8} 4.4
PAL-M 15.73 60 3.58
PAL-N 15.63 50 3.58
PAL-60 15.73 60 443
NTSC4.43 15.73 60 4.43

(T * %% 3D {55 Frame Sequential {0,

100 #A&




HDMI (HDCP) A ZISH 3D (55

EE7 D)=
IHE (5] KSR E|EIRE | 3D i 3D Mg 3D E 3D FHE
(KHz) (Hz) 5 S T
720 (1440) x | 480i 15.73 59.94 ®)
480
720 x 480 780p 3747 59.94
720 (1440) x| 576i 15.63 50
576
720 x 576 576p 3125 50
7280 x 720 720/50p | 375 50 o o
1280 x 720 720/60p | 45 0 ) )
1920 x 1080 | 1080/ 27 24 ) )
24P
1920 x 1080 | 1080/ 2813 25
25P
1920 x 1080 | 1080/ 3375 30
30P
1920 x 1080 | 1080/501 | 28.13 50 o)
1920 x 1080 | 1080/60i | 33.75 0 )
1920 x 1080 | 1080/ 56.25 50
50P
1920 x 1080 | 1080/ 675 60
60P
PC BIF
P2 i ES ;5153 S ZES Eo=i 3DMFIRFE | 3D ETF | 3DF
(KHz) (Hz) HE
640 x 480 VGA_60 59.94 31.469 6) 6) )
VGA_72 72.809 37.861
VGA_75 75 375
VGA_85 85.008 3269
720 x 400 720x400_70 70.087 31469
800 x 600 SVGA_60 60317 37.879 6) 6) 6)
SVGA_72 72.188 78077
SGVA_75 75 76875
SVGA_85 85.061 53674
SVGA_120 119.854 77425 )
@S =D)
1024 x 768 XGA_60 60.004 78363 o o
XGA_70 70.069 56476
XGA_75 75.029 60.023
XGA_85 84.997 68.667
XGA_120 179.989 97551 6)
(@575=D)
1152 x 864 1152 x 864 75 75 675
1024 x 576 BenQ ZIRARIE 0 3582
1024 x 600 BenQ ZI0ARIE §4.995 71467
1280 x 720 7280 x 720_60 0 75 ) ) [0)
1280 x 720_120 120 30 )
7280 x 768 7280 x 768_60 0 77396 ®) ®) 6)
(URP=H)
1280 x 768_60 59.87 47776 6) ©) )
7280 x 800 WXGA_60 5981 79702 6) ®) 6)
WXGA_75 74934 62.795
WXGA_85 8488 71554
WXGA_120 T79.909 1071563 )
(@7 =)

Mg 10l




1280 x 1024 SXGA_60 60.02 63.981 @) @)
SXGA_75 75.025 79.976
SXGA_85 85.024 91.146
1280 x 960 1280 x 960_60 60 60 @) @)
1280 x 960_85 85.002 85.938
1360 x 768 1360 x 768_60 60.015 47.712 @) @)
1440 x 900 WXGA+_60 60 55.469 @) [@©)
(@ I=D)
WXGA+_60 59.887 55.935 (@) (@)
1400 x 1050 SXGA+_60 59.978 65.317 @) [@)
1600 x 1200 UXGA 60 75 @) @)
1680 x 1050 1680 x 1050_60 59.883 64.674 [¢) [¢)
(@ESED)
1680 x 1080_60 59.954 65.29 @) @)
1920 x 1200 1920 x 1200_60 59.95 74.038 (@] (]
(@ ESED)
640 x 480 MACT3 6.667 35
@67Hz
832 x 624 MACT6 74545 CNpY)
@75Hz
T024 x 768 MACT9 7502 50241
@75Hz
1152 x 870 MAC2I 75.06 68.68
@75Hz
1920 x 1080 1920 x 1080_60 59.963 67.158
(VESA) (ST ARERS )
=0
D-SUB $A\3Z#5/Y 3D (55
PC I
B 53 KRR FI=pED 3D {7l | 3D EF | 3D FHE
(KHz) (Hz)
640 x 480 VGA_60 59.94 31.469 @) @) [¢)
VGA_72 72.809 37.861
VGA_75 75 375
VGA_85 85.008 43.269
720 x 400 720 x 400_70 70.087 31.469
800 x 600 SVGA_60 60.317 37.879 @) @) @)
SVGA_72 72.188 48.077
SVGA_75 75 46.875
SVGA_85 85.061 53.674
SVGA_120 119.854 77.425 @)
(@SS
1024 x 768 XGA_60 60.004 48.363 @) [¢)
XGA_70 70.069 56.476
XGA_75 75.029 60.023
XGA_85 84.997 68.667
XGA_I120 119.989 97.551 @)
(@SS
1152 x 864 1152 x 864_75 75 67.5
T024 x 576 BenQ Z0AEE | 60 3582
T024 x 600 BenQ BEARI S | 6495 467
1280 x 720 1280 x 720_60 60 45 @) [¢)
1280 x 720_120 120 90 [¢)
1280 x 768 1280 x 768_60 60 47.396 @)
(@S]
1280 x 768_60 59.87 47.776 [€)
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1280 x 800 WXGA_60 59.81 49.702 [@) [@) @)
WXGA_75 74934 62.795
WXGA_85 84.88 71.554
WXGA_120 119.909 101.563 [@)
CRYER)
1280 x 1024 SXGA_60 60.02 63.981 [@) ¢}
SXGA_75 75.025 79.976
SXGA_85 85.024 91.146
1280 x 960 1280 x 960_60 60 60 [@) [©)
1280 x 960_85 85.002 85.938
1360 x 768 1360 x 768_60 60.015 47.712 [@) [¢)
1440 x 900 WXGA+_60 60 55.469 [¢) @)
CROER)
WXGA+_60 59.887 55.935 [@) [¢)
1400 x 1050 SXGA+_60 59.978 65317 [@) @)
1600 x 1200 UXGA 60 75 [@) ¢}
1680 x 1050 1680 x 1050_60 59.883 64.674 [@) [¢)
CEbEE)
1680 x 1050_60 59.954 65.29 [@) ¢}
1920 x 1200 1920 x 1200_60 59.95 74.038 @) e}
(EbEE)
640 x 480 MACT3 66.667 35
@67Hz
832 x 624 MACT6 74546 49722
@75Hz
1024 x 768 MACT9 75.02 60.241
@75Hz
1152 x 870 MAC21 75.06 68.68
@75Hz
1920 x 1080 1920 x 1080_60 59.963 67.158
(VESA) (FARERE )
ik 1 1=
HSRFN S- PSNZISRY 3D (B
mymiEz IKFEIRE (kHz) FEENE (Hz) 3D [lE
NTSC 15.73 60 O
PAL 15.63 50
SECAM 15.63 50
PAL-M 15.73 60
PAL-N 15.63 50
PAL-60 15.73 60
NTSC4.43 15.73 60

A
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Regulatory Statements

Battery Caution (if product includes remote control)

« Do not put the remote control in the direct heat, humidity & Avoid fire.

e Do not drop the remote control.

o Do not expose the remote control to water or moisture, this could result in malfunction.

o Confirm there is no object between the remote control and the remote sensor of the product.

e When the remote control will not be used for an extended period, remove the batteries.

Battery safety notice (if product includes remote control)

The use of the wrong type of batteries may cause chemical leaks or explosion. Please note the following:

« Always ensure that the batteries are inserted with the positive and negative terminals in the correct
direction as shown in the battery compartment.

« Different types of batteries have different characteristics. Do not mix different types.

« Do not mix old and new batteries. Mixing old and new batteries will shorten battery life or cause chemical
leaks from the old batteries.

o When batteries fail to function, replace them immediately.

e Chemicals which leak from batteries may cause skin irritation. If any chemical matter seeps out of the
batteries, wipe it up immediately using a dry cloth, and replace the batteries as soon as possible.

« Due to varying storage conditions, the battery life for the batteries included with your product may be
shortened. Replace them within 3 months or as soon as you can after initial use.

e There may be local restrictions on the disposal or recycling of batteries. Consult your local regulations or

waste disposal provider.
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FCC statement (for the United States only)

CLASS B: This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the distance between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1) this device may not cause interference and

2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance

could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.
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Accessibility Requirements for Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 508
BenQ's commitment to accessible products allows us to support government in making accessible technology
choices. BenQ's LCD monitors and projectors are compliant with Section 508 guidelines by including the
assistive features as below:

« BenQ's monitors have colored "Power" indicators. While the indicator shows green, it means that the
monitor is using the full power. While the indicator shows yellow or amber, it means that the monitor is in
suspend or sleep mode and is using less than 2watts of electricity.

o BenQ's monitors have a variety of settings of pre-programmed flicker-free timing to make the screen
shown on the monitor readily accessible. The default timing setting is automatically turned on every time
the monitor is powered up, and thus reduces the hassle of user intervention.

« BenQ's monitors and projectors have options for brightness and contrast adjustments that text and
images could be displayed differently to meet the demands of the visually impaired. Other similar
adjustments are also available by using the On-Screen Display (OSD) controls on the products.

« BenQ's multimedia monitors and projectors usually have one or two speakers for audio performance
which allow users (including hearing impaired) to interact with the computer systems connected. Speaker
controls are typically located on the front-panel.

o Firmware of BenQ's monitors and projectors contain unique product information that helps computer
systems to identify BenQ products and activate their Plug-and-Play function when connected.

« Al BenQ's monitors and projectors are compatible with the PC99 standard. For example, connectors are
color-coded to help users easily connecting products to computer systems correctly.

« Some models of BenQ's monitors and projectors contain additional USB and DVI ports for connection to
more devices such as a special headphone to assist the hearing impaired.

« All BenQ monitors and projectors come with user manuals on compact discs which could be easily read
by commercial software such as Adobe Reader via a connected computer system. These documents are
also available on the BenQ's web site (www.BenQ.com). Other types of documents may be available
upon requests.

« BenQ's customer service provides answers and assistance to all our customers through phone calls,

facsimiles, e-mails, or web sites.
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IC statement (for Canadian users)
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

The device complies with RSS-210 of the Industry Canada Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions (If the product within RF function):

1) this device may not cause interference and

2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

Ce dispositif est conforme a la norme CNR-210 d'Industrie Canada applicable aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de
brouillage prejudiciable, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage

susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indesirable.

For UK only

e The mains lead (power cable) on the equipment comes with a moulded plug incorporating a fuse.

e The rating of the fuse is indicated on the pin face of the plug and, if it requires replacing, a fuse approved
by ASTA or BSI to BS 1362 of the same rating must be used.

o Ifthe plug has a detachable fuse cover, remember to place the fuse cover back if you need to change the
fuse.

o Do NOT use a plug without the fuse cover. If the fuse cover is missing, contact your nearest BenQ

Customer Service Center for assistance.
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CE DOC

English
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
The device complies with the requirements set out in the Council Directives on the Approximation of the Laws
of the Member States relating Electromagnetic Compatibility (2004/108/EC) and Low Voltage Directive
(2006/95/EC) and Radio and Telecommunications Terminal Equipment Directive (1999/5/EC), the Restriction
of The Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical And Electronic Equipment Directive (2011/65/EU),
Turkish EEE Directive; Turkish ErP (Decision 2010/643);the Commission Regulation (EC) No 1275/2008
implementing Directive 2005/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to eco-design
requirements for standby and off mode electric power consumption of electrical and electronic household and
office equipment, and the Directive 2009/125/EC of the European parliament and of the council establishing a

framework for the setting of eco-design requirements for energy-related products.

Francais
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences énoncées dans les directives du Conseil sur le rapprochement des
législations des Etats membres concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique (2004/108/CE) et la Directive
basse tension (2006/95/CE), la directive équipements radio et équipements terminaux de télécommunication
(1999/5/EC), la directive relative a la limitation de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les
équipements électriques et électroniques(2011/65/UE), la directive EEE turc, le réglement (CE) n® 1275/2008
mettant en ceuvre la directive 2005/32/CE du Parlement européen et du Conseil en ce qui concerne les
exigences d’écoconception pour le mode veille et arrét de la consommation d’énergie électrique d’appareils
électriques et électroniques et matériel de bureau, et de la Directive 2009/125/EC du Parlement européen et
du Conseil établissant un cadre pour la fixation d’exigences en matiére d’écoconception applicables aux

produits liés a I'énergie.

Espafiol
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos establecidos en las Directivas del Consejo sobre la Aproximacion
de las Leyes de los Estados Miembros en relacion con la Directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnética
(2004/108/EC) y Directiva de Bajo Voltaje (2006/95/EC) y la Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos y
terminales de comunicacion (1999/5/EC), la Directiva sobre la restriccion del uso de ciertas sustancias
peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electronicos (2011/65/UE), la directiva EEE turca, Reglamento (CE) n°
1275/2008 de la Comision, por el que se desarrolla la Directiva 2005/32/CE del Parlamento Europeo y del
Consejo en lo concerniente a los requisitos de disefio ecologico aplicables al consumo de energia eléctrica
en los modos preparado y desactivado de los equipos eléctricos y electronicos domésticos y de oficina y la
Directiva 2009/125/EC del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo por la que se instaura un marco para el

establecimiento de requisitos de disefio ecoldgico aplicables a los productos relacionados con la energia.
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Deutsch
KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
Dieses Gerét erfiillt die Voraussetzungen, welche in den Richtlinien zur Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften
der Mitgliedstaaten in Bezug auf elektromagnetische Kompatibilitat (2004/108/EC), Niederspannungsrichtlinie
(2006/95/EC), Richtlinie fur Funkanlagen und Telekommunikations-Endeinrichtungen (1999/95/EC),
Beschrankung der Verwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten
(2011/65/EU), Turkische EEE-Direktive, Kommissionreglementierung (EC) Nr. 1275/2008 zur Ausfuhrung der
Direktive 2005/32/EC des Europaparlamentes und des Rats fiir Oko-Design-Voraussetzungen fiir
Stromverbrauch im Standby- und Aus-Modus von Elektro- und Elektronikgeréaten fiir den Heim- und
Burogebrauch und die Direktive 2009/125/EC des Europaparlamentes und es Rats zu Etablierung eines
Rahmens zum Aufstellen von Voraussetzungen fiir Oko-Designs fiir Energie verbrauchende Produkte

aufgestellt wurden.

Italiano
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA
Il dispositivo € conforme con i requisiti esposti nel Consiglio Direttivo in materia di Approssimazione delle
Leggi degli Stati Membri in relazione alla Compatibilita Elettromagnetica (2004/108/EC) e alla Direttiva basso
voltaggio (2006/95/EC) e alla Direttiva sugli Apparati Radio e Terminali di Telecomunicazione (1999/5/EC),
Direttiva sulla restrizione dell’'uso di sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche
(RoHS) (2011/65/UE), Direttiva EEE turca, Regolamento della Commissione (EC) No 1275/ 2008 che
implementa la Direttiva 2005/32/EC del Parlamento europeo e del Consiglio in merito ai requisiti di ecodesign
per il consumo di alimentazione elettrica in modalita standby e spento per le apparecchiature elettriche
domestiche e di lavoro, e la Direttiva 2009/ 125/EC del Parlamento europeo e del Consiglio che stabilisce la

struttura dell'impostazione dei requisiti di ecodesign per prodotti basati su energia.

Pycckuin
3AABIEHME O COOTBETCTBUU
370 yCTPOICTBO COOTBETCTBYET TpeGoBaHMAM KoMMcCHm Ha OCHOBE 3aKOHOB rOCYAApPCTB-y4aCTHUKOB
OTHOCUTENBHO 3MEKTPOMarHuTHoM coBmecTumocT (2004/108/EC), anpekTvBe ANSt HU3KOBOMLTHOMO
obopynosaHus (2006/95/EC) n AupeKTMBE O pagmo- U TENEKOMMYHUKALMOHHOM TePMUHANbHOM
obopyposaHum (1999/5/EC), AnpeKTVBbI MO OrpaHUYEHNIo NCMONb30BaHNA HEKOTOPbIX OMACHbIX BELLLECTB B
3MEeKTPUYECKOM U3NEKTPOHHOM o6opyaoBaHum (2011/65/EU), Typeukoi avpekTuebl EEE, Mpasun komMmuccum
(EC) No 1275/2008 o6ecneunBatoLLein BoinonHeHne Oupektusbl 2005/32/EC EBponeiickoro MapnameHTa u
CoBeTa OTHOCUTENbHO TpeGoBaHMIN 3koau3aHa Ans NOTPEBIeHNs SHePr BpeXnMe OXUAAHWS U B peXxumMe
OTKITI04EHMS! BbITOBLIM BMEKTPUYECKAM U SNEKTPOHHBIM 060PYA0BaHUEM 1 OCOUCHOM TEXHUKON,
[vpekTueor 2009/125/EC EBponeiickoro napnameHTa 1 coBeTa, yCTAaHOBUBLUETO pamKu ANns Co3aaHus

TpeGoBaHwit aKoAU3aHa Ans ANekTponpuGopos.
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Svenska
KONFORMITETSDEKLARATION
Denna enhet uppfyller kraven i radets direktiv om tillndrmning av medlemsstaternas lagstiftning om
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (2004/108/EG) och lagspanningsdirektiv (2006/95/EG) och direktivet om
radioutrustning och teleterminalutrustning (1999/5/EC), begransning av anvandningen av vissa farliga &mnen
i elektriska och elektroniska produkter (2011/65/EU), turkiskt EEE-direktiv, kommissionsbestdmmelse (EG) nr.
1275/2008 med implementering av direktiv 2005/32/EG i Europaparlamentet och radet for att faststalla krav
pa ekodesign for standby- och av-lage for stromférbrukning i elektriska och elektroniska hushalls- och
kontorsapparater, och Europaparlamentets och radets direktiv 2009/125/EG om upprattande av en ram for att

faststalla krav pa ekodesign for energirelaterade produkter.

Nederlands
VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de vereisten van de Richtlijn van de Raad betreffende de onderlinge aanpassing van
de wetgevingen van de lidstaten inyake elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (2004/108/EG) en de Richtlijn
betreffende Lage spanningen (2006/95/EG) en de Richtlijn betreffende Radio- en
telecommunicatieapparatuur (1999/5/EG), betreffende de beperkingen van het gebruik van bepaalde
gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (2011/65/EU), Turkse EEE Richtlijn,
Verordening (EG) nr. 1275/2008 tot vaststelling van uitvoeringsbepalingen van Richtlijn 2005/32/EC van het
Europees Parlement en de Raad, wat betreft voorschriften inzake ecologisch ontwerp voor het
elektriciteitsverbruik van elektrische en elektronische huishoud- en kantoorapparatuur in de stand-by-stand
en de uit-stand, en Richtlijn 2009/125/EC van het Europees Parlement en de Raad betreffende de
totstandbrenging van een kader voor het vastellen van eisen inzake ecologisch ontwerp voor

energiegerelateerde producten.

Polski
Oswiadczenie zgodnosci
To urzadzenie jest zgodne z wymaganiami ustalonymi Dyrektywg Rady o zblizeniu przepiséw prawnych
panstw cztonkowskich dotyczacych kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej (2004/108/EC), dyrektywa niskiego
napiecia (2006/95/EC), dyrektywa w sprawie urzadzer radiowych i koricowych urzadzen
telekomunikacyjnych (1999/5/EC), dyrektywa ograniczenia stosowania niektorych niebezpiecznych
substancji w wyposazeniu elektrycznym ielektronicznym (2011/65/UE), turecka dyrektywa EEE,
rozpoczadzeniem komisji (WE) nr 1275/2008 w sprawie wykonania dyrektywy 2005/32/WE Parlamentu
Europejskiego i Rady w odniesieniu do wymogoéw dotyczacych ekoprojektu dla zuzycia energii przez
elektryczne i elektroniczne urzadzenia gospodarstwa domowego i urzadzenia biurowe w trybie czuwania i
wytgczenia oraz dyrektywg 2009/125/EC, ustanawiajgcg ogolne zasady ustalania wymogéw dotyczacych

ekoprojektu dla produktéw zwigzanych zenergia.
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Cestina
PROHLASENi O SHODE
Toto zafizeni odpovida pozadavkim stanovenym ve smérnici Rady o sblizovani pravnich predpist ¢lenskych
statu tykajicich se elektromagnetické kompatibility (2004/108/ES), ve smérnici tykajici se nizkonapétovych
zafizeni (2006/95/ES), ve smérnici o radiovych zafizenich a telekomunikaénich koncovych zafizenich
(1999/5/ES), ve smérnici o omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych
zafizenich (2011/65/EU), v turecké smérnici EEE, v nafizeni Komise (ES) €. 1275/2008, kterym se provadi
smérnice 2005/32/ES Evropského parlamentu a Rady tykajici se pozadavku na ekodesign zhlediska spotieby
elektrické energie u elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni vpohotovostnim rezimu a ve vypnutém stavu
uréenych pro domacnosti a kancelare avesmérnici Evropského parlamentu a Rady 2009/125/ES o stanoveni

ramce pro uréeni pozadavkl na ekodesign vyrobku spojenych se spotfebou energie.

Tiirkce
UYUM BEYANI
Bu aygit Uye Ulkelerin Yasalarinin Yakinlastiriimasi baglaminda Konsey Direktifleri dahilinde getirilen
gereklilikler, Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk (2004/108/EC) ve Dusiik Voltaj Direktifi (2006/95/EC) ve Radyo ve
Telekomunikasyon Terminal Ekipmani Direktifi (1999/5/EC), Elektrikli ve Elektronik Aletlerde Tehlikeli
Maddelerin Kullanimiyla ligili Sinirlamalar Direktifi (2011/65/EU) i Turkiye EEC Direktifi, Turk ErP (Karar
2010/643); Avrupa Parlamentosu ve Konseyinin elektrikli ve elektronik ev aletleri ve biiro ekipmanlarinin
bekleme ve kapali moddayken elektrik tiketimleriyle ilgili eko-tasarim gereklilikleri baglaminda yayinlamis
oldugu 2005/32/EC numarali Direktifin uygulanmasiyla ilgili Komisyon Tuiztigu (EC) No 1275/2008 ve Avrupa
Parlamentosu veKonseyinin enerji sarfiyatiyla triinlerin eko-tasarim gerekliliklerinin dizenlenmesi

baglaminda bir gergeve gizen 2009/125/EC numaral Direktifiyle uyumludur.

Portuqués
DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE
O dispositivo esta conforme aos requisitos definidos pelas Directivas do Conselho sobre a Aproximagéo das
Leis dos Estados-Membros relativamente a Compatibilidade Electromagnética (2004/108/CE) e Directiva de
Baixa Tensé&o (2006/95/CE) e a Directiva relativa aos equipamentos de radio e equipamentos terminais de
telecomunicagdes (1999/5/CE), a restrigdo do uso de determinadas substancias perigosas em equipamentos
eléctricos e electronicos (2011/65/EU), Directiva Turca EEE, Regulamento da Comisséo (EC) n°. 1275/2008
que implementa a Directiva 2005/32/EC do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho relativamente aos requisitos
de eco-design para consumo de energia eléctrica no modo de suspenséo e desligado de equipamentos
eléctricos e electronicos domésticos e de escritério, e a Directiva 2009/125/EC do Parlamento Europeu e do
Conselho, que estabelece uma base para a definigdo dos requisitos de eco-design para produtos

relacionados com energia.
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Magyar
MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT
Az eszkdz megfelel a Bizottsag tagallamainak harmonizalt jogszabalyainak az elektromagneses
kompatibilitds (2004/108/EK) és a kisfeszlltségi direktiva (2006/95/EK), a radiofrekvencias és
telekommunikacios végberendezések direktiva (1999/5/EK), tovabba az elektromos eszk6z6k egyes
veszélyesanyag-felhasznalasat korlatozo direktiva (2011/65/EU), a térok EEE direktiva, a 1275/2008 sz.
Bizottsagi szabalyozas (EK) (amely az Eurépai Parlament és a Bizottsag 2005/32/EK sz. direktivajat vezeti be
az elektromos és elektronikus haztartasi és irodai eszkdzok kérnyezetbarat kialakitasaval, kdrnyezetbarat
készenléti és kikapcsolt allapotbeli fogyasztasaval kapcsolatban) és az Eurdpai Parlament ésa Bizottsag
2009/125/EK sz. direktiva (amely az energiahasznald termékek kornyezetbarat kialakitasi kovetelményeinek

keretrendszerét hatarozza meg) tekintetében.

Bbnrapcku
OEKNAPALIUA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE
ToBa yCTPOICTBO OTroBapsi Ha U3NCKBaHWSITa, YCTAHOBEHU OT AUPEKTUBUTE Ha EBponeiickus cbio3 3a
XapMOHW3MpaHe Ha 3aKoHofaTencTBaTa Ha AbpxaBuTe-YneHku B obnacTta Ha enekTpomMarHuTHaTa
cbBMecTuMocT (2004/108/EC), AnpekTmBaTa 3a HUCKO HanpexeHue (2006/95/EC), AupekTneaTta 3a paamo u
TENeKOMYHVKaLMOHHO TepMuHanHo obopyasaxe (1999/5/EC), AupekTueaTa 3a orpaHnyaBaHe Ha
ynoTtpebara Ha HAKOW ONacHU BELLECTBA BENEKTPUYECKOTO U ENEKTPOHHOTO o6opyaBaHe (2011/65/EC),
Typckata EEE Oupektusa, PernameHT Ne 1275/2008 Ha Komucusita (EC) no nsnbnHexnne Ha [ipektusa
2005/32/EC Ha EBponeiickusi napnameHT u Ha CbBeTa OTHOCHO M3VMCKBAHWUATA MO OTHOLLUEHWE Ha
eKONOTMYHUSA AU3aiiH 3a NoTpebrneHne Ha enekTpoeHeprst B PEXMM Ha FOTOBHOCT U U3KITIOYEHO MONoXKeHne
OT eNEKTPOHHM 1 ENEKTPUYECKV [OMaKUHCKU ypeau nocuc obopyasaxe v Aupektusa 2009/125/EC Ha
EBponeiickusi napnameHT 1 Ha CbBeTa, KOUTO ycTaHOBSIBaT paboTHa paMka 3a Cb3faBaHe Ha U3MCKBaHWS 3a

€KOMOoruyeH An3aiH HacBbP3aHU C eHepreTukaTta NpoAyKTy.

Hrvatski
DEKLARACIJA O USKLADENOSTI
Uredaj je u skladu sa zahtjevima navedenim u Direktivama komisije za uskladivanje zakona drzava ¢lanica u
svezi elektromagnetske kompatibilnosti (2004/108/EC) i Direktivom za niske napone (2006/95/EC) i
Direktivom za radio i telekomunikacijske terminalne uredaje (1999/5/EC), Direktivi o ograni¢enju upotrebe
odredenih opasnih tvari uelektri¢noj i elektronickoj opremi (2011/65/EU), EEE direktivi Turske, Propisu
komisije (EC) br. 1275/2008 o implementiranju Direktive 2005/32/EC Europskog parlamenta iVije¢a po pitanju
ekodizajnerskih zahtjeva za elektriénu potro$nju u mirovanju iisklju¢enom stanju elektriéne i elektronicke
opreme u kuéanstvu i uredima, te Direktive 2009/125/EC Europskog parlamenta i Vije¢a koja uspostavlja

radni okvir za odredivanje ekodizajnerskih zahtjeva za energetske proizvode.
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Roména
DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE
Acest dispozitiv este in conformitate cu prevederile stabilite prin Directivele Consiliului privind apropierea
legislatiilor statelor membre cu privire la compatibilitatea electromagnetica (2004/108/CE) si Directiva privind
joasa tensiune (2006/95/CE) si Directiva privind echipamentele hertziene si echipamentele terminale de
telecomunicatii (1999/5/CE), Directiva de Restrictie a Utilizarii Anumitor Substante Periculoase in
Echipamentele Electrice si Electronice (2011/65/UE), Directive EEE pentru Turcia, Regulamentul Comisiei
(EC) Nr. 1275/2008 de implementare a Directivei 2005/32/EC a Parlamentului European si a Consiliului cu
privire la elementele de design ecologic pentru pentru consumul energetic al echipamentelor electrice si
electronice de uz casnic si de birou inmodurile de asteptare si oprire si Directiva 2009/125/EC a
Parlamentului European si a Consiliului pentru stabilirea unui cadru de lucru in indeplinirea cerintelor de

design ecologic al produselor cu consum energetic.

EAAnvikd
AHAQZH ZYMMOP®QIHZ
H Tmapoloa cuoKeUr GUPPOPQWVETAI UE TIG ATTAITACEIG TTou opidovTal oTig Odnyieg Tou EupwTraikou
2ZupBouAiou yia TNV TTPOCEYYION TWV VOPOBEGIWV TWV XWPWV-UEAWV OXETIKG pE TNV HAEKTpOpaYVNTIKA
ZupBarotnta (2004/108/EK) kai Tnv Odnyia Tepi XapnAwv Tdoewv (2006/95/EK) kai Tnv Odnyia Trepi
TeppatikoU e§oTAIopoU Padiogwviag kai TnAemikoivwviwy (1999/5/EK), atnv amraydpeuan Tng XprRong
OpIoPEVWY ETTIKIVOUVWY UAIKWV oTnv Odnyia HAekTpikoU Kail nAekTpovikou e€otTAiopol (2011/65/EE), otnv
Toupkikn odnyia EEE, otov Kavoviopd 1ng Emitpotg (EK) Ap. 1275/2008 110U e@apu6lel Tnv Odnyia
2005/32/EK Tou EupwtraikoU KoivoBouAiou kal Tou ZupBouAiou 600V apopd TIG aTTaITACEIG OIKOAOYIKOU
oxedlaopoU yia KaTavaAwaon PEUPATOG GTNV AVOHOVH KOl TNV ATTEVEPYOTTOINGN TOU NAEKTPIKOU KAl
nAekTpOVIKOU £€OTTAIONOU, OIKIaKoU EO0TTAIONOU Kal €§0TTAIGOU ypageiou kail Tnv Odnyia 2009/125/EK Tou
EupwTraikou KoivopouAiou kai Tou ZupouAiou TTou eykaBIoTd €va TTAQioI0 yia T pUBHION TWV TTAITACEWY

0IKOAOYIKOU GXEDIOONOU Yia TTPOIOVTA TTOU €XOUV OXEON ME TNV KATAVAAWGT EVEPYEITG.

Danich
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
Apparatet er i overensstemmelse med kravene i Radets direktiver om indbyrdes tilnsermelse af
medlemsstaternes lovgivning om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (2004/108/EF) og lavspaendingsdirektivet
(2006/95/EF) og radio-og teleterminaludstyr (1999/5/EF), begraensning af anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer
i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (2011/65/EU), Tyrkisk EEE direktiv, Kommissionens forordning (EF) nr.
1275/2008 om gennemfgrelse af direktiv 2005/32/EF af Europa-Parlamentets og Radets direktiv med hensyn
til krav til miljgvenligt design for elforbrug i standbytilstand og slukket tilstand af elektrisk og elektronisk
husholdnings-og kontorudstyr, og direktiv 2009/125/EF af Europa-Parlamentet og Radet om rammerne for

fastlaeggelse af krav til miljgvenligt design af energiforbrugende produkter.
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Finnish
VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Laite tayttaa séhkémagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevan EMC-direktiivin (2004/108/EY)),
pienjannitedirektiivin (2006/95/EY)), radio- ja telepaatelaitedirektiivin (1999/5/EY) ja vaarallisten aineiden
kayton rajoittamista sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa koskevan direktiivin (2011/65/EU), turkkilaisen
EEE-direktiivin; komission asetuksen (EY) N:o 1275/2008 direktiivin 2005/32/EY taytantdénpanosta
kotitalouksissa ja toimistoissa kaytettavien séahké- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden lepovirtakulutuksen ekologista
suunnittelua koskevien vaatimusten osalta seké@ Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston direktiivin 2009/125/EY

energiaan liittyvien tuotteiden ekologiselle suunnittelulle asetettavien vaatimusten puitteista.

Norwegian
SAMSVARSERKLARING
Enheten er i samsvar med de angitte kravene i EU-direktivene om tilnaerming av lovene i medlemslandene
angaende elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (2004/108/EC), lavspenning (2006/95/EC) og radio og
telekommunikasjonsutstyr (1999/5/EC), begrensningen i bruk av visse farlige substanser i EU-direktivet for
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr (2011/65/EU), det tyrkiske EEE-direktivet, EU-kommisjonsforskrift nr.
1275/2008 som iverksetter EU-parlamentets og EU-radets direktiv 2005/32/EC angaende gko-designkrav til
stremforbruk i beredt og avslatt elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr til hjem og kontor og EU-parlamentets direktiv

2009/125/EC som etablerer et rammeverk for etableringen av gko-designkrav for energirelaterte produkter.
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WEEE directive

Battery

English
Disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment and/or Battery by users in

private households in the European Union.

This symbol on the product or on the packaging indicates that this can not be disposed
of as household waste. You must dispose of your waste equipment and/or battery by
handling it over to the applicable take-back scheme for the recycling of electrical and
electronic equipment and/or battery. For more information about recycling of this
equipment and/or battery, please contact your city office, the shop where you
purchased the equipment or your household waste disposal service. The recycling of
materials will help to conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a

manner that protects human health and environment.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

Francais

Directive DEEE

Mise au rebut des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques et/ou des
piles par les particuliers dans I’'Union Européenne.

Ce symbole figurant sur le produit ou 'emballage signifie que celui-ci ne peut pas étre
jeté avec les ordures ménageéres. Vous devez mettre vos déchets d’équipements et/ou
piles au rebut en le déposant dans un point de collecte prévu a cet effet afin que les
équipements électroniques et électriques et/ou piles soient recyclés. Pour de plus
amples informations sur le recyclage de ce produit et/ou cette pile, veuillez prendre
contact avec I'organisme local compétent, le service d’élimination des déchets
ménagers ou le point de vente du produit.Le recyclage des matériaux aidera a
conserver les ressources naturelles et a s’assurer qu'ils seront recyclés d’'une fagon

que cela protége la santé humaine et I'environnement.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.
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Espaiol

Directiva WEEE

Bateria

Residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos y/o bateria por parte de los
usuarios domésticos privados en la Unién Europea.
El simbolo que muestra el producto o el embalaje indica que no puede ser desechado
como residuo doméstico. Para desechar el equipo siga las directrices aplicables para
el reciclaje de equipo eléctrico y electrénico y/o bateria.

Para obtener mas informacion sobre el reciclaje de este equipo y/o bateria, péngase
en contacto con el ayuntamiento, la tienda donde adquiri6 el equipo o el servicio de
recogida de basuras. Al reciclar materiales ayudamos a conservar el medio natural y a

garantizar el reciclaje de manera que proteja la salud y el medioambiente.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

Deutsch

WEEE-Richtlinie

Batterie

Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten bzw. Batterien in
Privathaushalten der Europdischen Union.

Das Symbol auf der Produktverpackung zeigt an, dass dieses Gerat nicht mit dem
normalen Hausmuill entsorgt werden darf. Sie sind verpflichtet, lhre Altgerate bzw.
Batterien entsprechend der geltenden Bestimmungen fiir die Wiederverwertung von
Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeraten bzw. Batterien zu entsorgen. Weitere Informationen
Uber das Recycling dieses Geréts bzw. Batterie erhalten Sie von lhren ortlichen
Behérden, Ihrem Fachhandler oder der lokalen Riicknahmestelle. Fachgerechtes
Wertstoffrecycling spart nicht nur wertvolle Ressourcen, sondern schiitzt auch Umwelt

und Gesundheit.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

Italiano

Direttiva WEEE

Batteria

Smaltimento di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici e/o batterie nell'Unione
Europea da parte di utenti privati.

Questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che I'articolo non pud essere
smaltito come i normali rifiuti domestici. E necessario smaltire le apparecchiature e/o
batterie secondo quanto previsto dagli schemi di recupero per il riciclaggio di
apparecchiature elettriche e elettroniche e/o batterie. Per ulteriori informazioni sul
riciclaggio di questo apparecchio e/o batteria, contattare I'ente della propria citta, il
negozio dove é stato acquistato I'apparecchio o il proprio servizio di smaltimento rifiuti
domestici. |l riciclaggio dei materiali contribuisce a ridurre il consumo di risorse naturali

e assicura che i materiali siano riciclati tutelando la salute umana e I'ambiente.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.
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Pycckuin

Oupexktna WEEE

Akkymynsitop

YTUNU3auma aneKTPUHECKOro 1 IneKTPOHHOro o6opyaoBaHua nunm
aKKymynsTopos HaceneHvem B EBponeiickom cotose.

ﬂaHHbIPI CUMBOI Ha U3[enuu UnNn Ha ynakoBke O3Ha4aeT, YTO AaHHOe nsaenuve sanpellaercs
YTUNNU3NPOBATL HapaBHe ¢ GbITOBLIMU OTX0AaMM. Bbl 4OMKHBI cAaBaTh BCe NpuLLEALIVE B
HErOAHOCTb YCTPOCTBA M/UMK aKKYMYNSTOPbI ANS YTUNN3aLMW Ha CrieLmarnbHbIi
MyHKT cBopa 3MEKTPUHECKUX UMW SNEKTPOHHBIX YCTPOMCTB U/Mnn akkymynsTopos. [ns
nosny4eHnst NoapobHLIX CBefeHUi 0 nepepaboTke 3Toro o6opyAoBaHUs nmnnmu
aKKyMynsTopoB 06paTUTECh B MECTHBIE OpraHbl yNpaBneHusi, MarasuH, B KOTOPOM Gbirn
nproBpeTeH NpPoayKT, MM cnyx6y no cbopy 6bIToBbIX 0TX0A0B. MNepepaboTka
MaTepuanos NOMOXET coXpaHUTb NPUPOAHbIE pecypcbl 1 obecneunT GesonacHocTb ansa

3/10pOBbSI MIOAEN 1 OKPYXKatOLLEr Cpefbl.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

WEEE-direktiv

Batteri

Svenska

Riktlinjer fér kassering av avfall som utgérs av eller innehaller elektriska eller
elektroniska produkter och/eller batteri, géllande hushall i EU.

Den har symbolen kan finnas pa produkten eller pa férpackningen och betyder att
produkten inte kan kasseras som vanligt hushallsavfall. Nar du vill kassera produkten
och/eller batteri maste du I&mna in den pa det stalle som avses for atervinning av
elektriska eller elektroniska produkter och/eller batteri. Om du vill ha mer information
om atervinning av den har typen av utrustning och/eller batteri kan du vanda dig till din
kommun, ditt inkdpsstélle eller till den lokala sophamtningen. Genom att atervinna
materialet i produkten kan vi spara pa naturtillgangarna och férsékra oss om att

produkten atervinns pa ett satt som skyddar ménniskors hélsa och miljon.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

WEEE-richtlijn
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Nederlands

Wegwerpen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur en/of accu's door
huishoudens in de Europese Unie.

Dit symbool geeft aan dat het product niet met het huishoudelijke afval kan worden
aangeboden. U moet afgedankte apparatuur en/of acccu's wegwerpen door ze in te
leveren op de inzamelpunten voor elektrische en elektronische apparatuur en/of
accu's. Voor meer informatie over het hergebruik van deze apparatuur en/of de accu
neemt u contact op met uw gemeente, de winkel waar u de apparatuur hebt gekocht of
de milieudienst van de gemeente. Door het recyclen van de materialen worden
natuurlijke hulpbronnen behouden en helpt u de natuur en de volksgezondheid te

beschermen.



Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

Polski
Dyrektywa WEEE
Utylizacja odpadow z urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych lub baterii przez
uzytkownikéw prywatnych w Unii Europejskiej.
Ten symbol na urzadzeniu lub opakowaniu oznacza, ze nie moze by¢ ono utylizowane

razem z odpadami domowymi. Zuzyty sprzet lub baterie nalezy przekaza¢ do

odpowiedniego punktu zwrotu sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego w celu wtérnego
przetworzenia. Szczegdtowe informacje dotyczace wtérnego przetwarzania tych
urzadzen lub baterii mozna uzyskac, kontaktujac sie z lokalng administracja,

sprzedawca lub lokalnym przedsigbiorstwem oczyszczania. Przetwarzanie wtérne

Bateria materiatébw pomaga w zachowaniu surowcéw naturalnych i utylizacji w sposéb
przyjazny dla ludzkiego zdrowia i $rodowiska.
Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.
Cestina

Smérnice WEEE
Likvidace vyfazenych elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni anebo baterii v
domacnostech uzivatell v Evropské unii.
Tento symbol na vyrobku nebo na jeho obalu znamena, Ze dané zafizeni nelze vyhodit
do béZzného domovniho odpadu. Vyrazené elektrické nebo elektronické zafizeni anebo
baterii je nutno zlikvidovat odevzdanim k recyklaci v souladu s platnym planem
recyklace elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni anebo baterii. Dal$i informace o
recyklaci tohoto zafizeni anebo baterii ziskate u mistnich uradu, v obchodé, kde jste

vyrobek zakoupili nebo u spole¢nosti, ktera se zabyva likvidaci domovniho odpadu.

Bateri Recyklace materiali pomahachranit pfirodni zdroje a zarucuije likvidaci vyrobku
aterie
zpusobem, kteryjesetrny klidskému zdravi a Zivotnimu prostiedi.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

Tiirkce
WEEE direktifi
Avrupa Birligi lilkelerinde 6zel ev esyasi kullanicilan tarafindan Elektrikli ve
Elektronik Cihazlarin ve/veya Pillerin Atilmasi.
Uriin yada ambalaj Uizerindeki bu sembol, bunun evsel atik olarak islem gérmemesi
gerektigini ifade etmektedir. Atik cihazinizi ve/veya pilleri, elektrikli ve elektronik
cihazlarin ve/veya pillerin geri déntistimii igin uygulanabilir geri alma semasina gére ele
alarak atmalisiniz. Bu cihazin ve/veya pillerin geri déntisiimi hakkinda daha fazla bilgi
edinmek igin lutfen cihazi satin aldiginiz yerel bayiye veya diikkana yada ev esyasi

uzaklastirma servisine bagvurun. Materyallerin geri donustimi, dogal kaynaklarin

korunmasini ve insan sagligina ve gevreye zarar verilmeksizin geri dénusttrtimesini

guivence etmektedir.
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Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.
Portuqués

Directiva REE

Eliminagao de Residuos de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electronicos e/ou

Baterias por particulares na Unido Europeia.

Este simbolo no produto ou na embalagem indica que ndo pode ser eliminado como

lixo doméstico. Devera eliminar os residuos dos seus equipamentos e/ou baterias

entregando-os nos pontos de recolha aplicaveis para reciclagem de equipamentos de

equipamentos eléctricos e electronicos e/ou baterias. Para mais informagdes sobre a

reciclagem destes equipamentos e/ou baterias, contacte a sua camara municipal, a

loja onde adquiriu o equipamento ou servigo de recolha de lixo doméstico. A

Bateri reciclagem de materiais contribuira para a conservagéo dos recursos naturais e
ateria
assegura que sdo reciclados de forma a proteger a saide humana e o ambiente.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

Magyar
WEEE iranyelv
Az Eurdpai Unidban a haztartasok elektromos és elektronikus hulladékainak
és/vagy az akkumulatorok kezelésérdl szol6 iranyelv.
A terméken vagy a csomagolason ez a szimbélum azt jelzi, azt

ahaztartasihulladékoktol kilon kell kezelni. A késziiléket és/vagy az akkumulatorokat

az elektronikus és elektromos hulladékokra és/vagy az akkumulatorokra érvényes
Ujrahasznositasi rendszer keretein bellil kell leadni Ujrahasznositasra. A késziilék
és/vagy akkumulatorok Ujrahasznositas céljara valé begytijtésérdl bévebb informaciot

kaphat a helyi nkormanyzatnal, a vasarlas helyén vagy a haztartasi hulladékot

elszallitd szolgaltatéjanal. Azanyagok Ujrahasznositasra valé begydjtése hozzajarul a
Akkumulator természeti eréforrasok megdérzéséhez és biztositja, hogy a hulladékok szelektalasa
azemberi egészséget és a kornyezetet védé modon torténjék.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.
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Bbnrapcku
Oupexktna WEEE
N3xBbLpnsHe Ha 0TNagLYHO €NEeKTPUYECKO M eNeKTPOHHO oGopyaBaHe n/unu
GaTepum oT NoTpedUTENM B HaCTHU AOMaKUHCTBa B EBponeickus cbio3.
Toau cumBOI BbPXY NPOAYKT UM HEroBaTa onakoBka ykaasa, Ye He Moxe fa 6bae
M3XBBbPIIsH 3a€4HO C OCTaHan1Te [JOMakMHCKM oTnagbLy. TpsibBa Aa U3XxBbpnuTe

oTnagbyHoTO 0BopyaBaHe u/unu 6atepuu, KaTo ro NpeAaaeTe B NOAXOAALL NYHKT 3a

cbOMpaHe 1 peLmKMpaHe Ha enekTPUYECKO U eNEKTPOHHO oBGopyaBaHe u/mnm
GaTepun. 3a noseye UHOPMALMS OTHOCHO PELIMKIIMPAHETO Ha TO3W ypea uvnu
6aTepuu, Mons, CBbPXKETE Ce CbC CbOTBETHUS OdUC BbB Balums rpaf, ¢ marasua, ot

KOWMTO CTe 3aKynunu npoaykTa unu ¢ MectHata cnyx6a 3a cboupaHe Ha 6UToBU

5 oTnaabum. PeuyknmpaHeTo Ha MatepuanuTe Lie CroMorHe 3a 3anassaHe Ha
arepusi
NPUPOLHUTE PECYPCH U LLie OCUTYPY PELIMKIMPaHE Mo 3anassall YOBELIKOTO 3apase
MoKornHaTa cpefa HauuH.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

Hrvatski
WEEE direktiva
Odlaganje u otpad elektricnih i elektronickih uredaja i/ili baterija iz ku¢anstava
u Europskoj uniji.
Ovaj simbol na proizvodu ili pakiranju naznacuje da se ovaj proizvod ne moze odbaciti
s kuénim otpadom. Uredaje za otpad i/ili baterije trebate odloZiti u otpad u skladu s
pravilima povrata, zbrinjavanja i reciklaze elektri¢nih i elektroni¢kih uredaja i/ili baterija.
Vise informacija o recikliranju ovog uredaja i/ili baeterije, potraZite u vaSem mjesnom

uredu, u trgovini gdje ste kupili proizvod ili u sluzbi koja prikuplja va$ ku¢ni otpad.

Recikliranje materijala pomoci ¢e o€uvanju prirodnih resursa i osigurati recikliranje na

Baterija nadin koji titi ljudsko zdravlje i prirodni okoli§.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.
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Romana
Directiva WEEE
Evacuarea deseurilor echipamentelor electrice si electronice si/sau bateriilor de
catre utilizatorii casnici din Uniunea Europeana.

Acest simbol de pe produs sau de pe ambalaj indica ca acest produs nupoate fi

evacuat ca deseu casnic. Trebuie sa evacuati deseurile de echipamente si/sau bateria
prin predarea conform schemei de preluare pentru reciclare a componentelor electrice
si electronice si/sau a bateriilor. Pentru informatii suplimentare privind reciclarea
acestui echipament si/sau a bateriei, contactati primaria orasului dvs., magazinul de

unde ati achizitionat echipamentul sau serviciul de salubritate pentru deseuri menajere.

B Reciclarea acestor materiale va ajuta la pastrarea resurselor naturale si asigura ca
aterie
sunt reciclate intr-o modalitate care protejeaza viata si mediul oamenilor.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.

EAAnvikd
Odnyia WEEE

AToppIyn axpnoTou NAEKTPOAOYIKOU Kol NAEKTPOVIKOU £§0TTAICHOU f/kail
HTTOTAPIWV ATTd XPAOTEG OE VOIKOKUPIA £VTOG TnG Eupwiraikig ‘Evwong.

To TTapdv cUpBoAC OTO TIPOIGV | TN CUCKEUAGTO UTTOBNAWVEI OTI AuTd BEV PTTOPET va
aTroppIPOEi HE TA OIKIOKG aTToppippaTa. MPETTEl va @POVTICETE yia TNV aTTOPPIYn TOU
daxpnoTou e§OTTAICHOU Gag r/Kal HTTATAPIWY, TTAPadidOVTAG Ta Ot apuodIo popéa
TTapaAaBrg uE OKOTTO TNV avakKUKAwGON NAEKTPOAOYIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU EOTTAIOHOU
A/kal uTTaTapiwv. MNa TepIcoOTEPES TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA HE TNV AVAKUKAWGT TOU
TTapdvTog EOTTAITHOU f/KaI PTTATAPIWY, TTapakaAoUpe atTeuBuvBeiTe aTo appddio

Ypa@eio Tou drjpou, OTO KATAGTNHA OTTOU ayopdaaTte Tov eEOTTAIONG i} TNV UTINPETia

M . QTTOKOUIONG OIKIAKWY aTTOPPIPHATWY. H avakUkAwaon Twy UAIKWwy Ba BonBroer Tnv
TTaTapia
£E0IKOVOUNDN PUOIKWYV TTOPWV Kal Ba dlac@aAioel &TI aUTE aVAKUKAWVOVTAl UE TPOTTO
TTOU TTPOCTATEVEI TNV AVOPWTTIVN UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV.

Recycling information: See http://www.benq.com/support/recycle for details.
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For Mexico only (for RF module only)

El manual de usuario contendra las siguientes leyendas o su equivalente en una posicion notoria:
“La operacion de este equipo esti sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y

(2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la

que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

For Korea:
B Class
B §717] (7}8% B¥E21717])
o] 717)= /M348 F)122 AAFAFEFE 3 77|24 FE 71ANA AL
AL FEAHO R 3, RE AFoA AR F AFY

=201l oY (RF 2=01 Z&E XMES &)

HE Rdsnl=s HRELN Jsd0l §leBE 2F
DM ABE MUlA= & = B8

(Translation: the service related to human safety is
not allowed because this device may have the

possibility of the radio interference.)

BAERATY

[FRL 2EH T — K2y MIAELUIOBESEG THATZ A

VGGl (CLASS B)

COEREFX. IV SABEBIITEETY. COXBEF. RERRTHEAT SIS LEAMELTUE
TH, COEBNIDAOTLED a3 URERICEELTERSND L, ZIEBELSIERIT
ERBYET,

BRERBHEECRE > TELVRYFELELTESL,

RF EL 21—t EOHKDIFE)

e
&

; [

]
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EFARNGEME (EEMHEWLAN/BT module)

REMAZREEE - EZBEEMAZIESGHz 585, 5.15GHz~5.25GHzZIRINEREF -

RENEBREH EEREBMPEZR

812 FRUXRBER ZENRGAER - FFRHFT - 05 BRACABHACEELERE - MAINERY
BEFRRE 2B RINEE -

F 14 BENEGFHRBR ZERAASFERMNZERTESZBE  KRERATERRE  BUER  TRE
ERTERSSEARR -

AIEGEEE - BREEEREFEZERERE -

BNEGHEBHARRGEBENTH NERBEREREHMERREHEZTE -

ERBMMESEIR (EEmMBEEZESRE)

BMH AR ARMRES - TRESERECBNERRRIIRE - FER ISR :

o REBMF  BERIABMNEEBCKRBENZE PR ERRZE -

o REGEEFLNED(GIMHFEDARUTENEAFENEY - B2RGEATERERANNE
e

. EBNEESMARE  FERTHHEM - BB - BREEEMN— IR -

o REBAEMERRN  EREMNEREPIT -

o FEVFBHHMENBMESER - HHEHHRESHESERASTHESHNERSTD - AEBUERRULR
REE M RBLR -

o EMPERREHRACRROAESRIAL B ESEIEL - BRESTLRVELEMPSRENR - B
BNl Ez it 82 3 W SRR

o MBNENBKBAEMZBAMELIKNNER - FAEH - BHREMEREEHE -

BRI EWIRES

&3
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BithZ2ETEM (SrmiAEERE)

FEREIRAEEN B RS BUER MBI R SR IE - 15818 T IIEMm

F BRI O AR IERFARIMCIUIET T R AL -

RN EMEB AR - 1B7RMBARZENM -

B7RARIARM - BEAH AR SRR AN BN SR IBE M EE YRR -

ESIRBEIES TIERY - RIZENEHREA] -

SR CFE MR D BERIE AR - R EIREEREFE YR - NUBBTFHEBERTS - HRRER
it

BATERRGAE - BB A EtR R AR BT BE4ERR - E3NAANENRERERRERE] -
FRNEMBERARZERNELWREF - FAER - ERAIMRHEENR
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F1ERoHS

®

HEFEBFEN (BFEEFRSRENEENZ) ARFHNBLEFEEFREFENFHERNZTR,
RHALEFNHEESREFEE~R RPFRNAGCRRE ARHUEXFI-RURSAEEREENRNE

AEREYRATE

EEHUHER A 3 A=

e e e
ERIIME (0] (0] (0] O O (0]
<AL X (0] o o (0] o
TR (0] X (0] (0] o 0}
BREMR X (0] (0] O O (0]
FER X o O O O (0]
RIBEAR X o O O O o
&k X o O O O (0]
XS X (6] O O O o
BIR% X (0] o (0] (e} o
H bt X (0] o (0] O o
Bt O (0] (¢] O O (0]
FTLERF (6] (0] (0] (0] o o
O: REZAEVMREZDBUHAEERMHFHNERYSE (BFEEFRTEEEENRNWRE
ERIFHE) AEWREERUT,
X: RRZEENRELEZBMENE—IRMBTNERBE (BFEEFRTEEEEYR
WREBERE) AENREER ; BRERFITHHM  HERBHER K B Al %%
AR TEROEAR,

BAXFE (EFEEFRSREFHEENL) ZHXAEBSEGEFLBALAAZER.
WEEE $545 (§hthti EHIK)
<P Fr AR T A A IR S > 5 <China WEEE>

T At B SR A A A BB SR AN -

<>
A BRI A M TR AR <
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